## Proposed Wording for a further Bylaw to Amend Numerous Bylaws to Reflect the Organization Realignment

- 1. The Municipal Rights-of-Way Bylaw 17M2016, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting the second definition of "*Director*, *Mobility*" in section 3(1);
  - (b) deleting "*Director, CAI*" and "*Director, CAI*'s" in sections 20, 22, 23, 24, 29, 50, 54, 92, 102, and substituting in each place:

"Director, Mobility" or "Director, Mobility's" as appropriate;

- (c) deleting "*Director, CAI* or the" in sections 101 and 117;
- (d) deleting section 110; and
- (e) deleting "Director, CAI or by the" in section 123.
- 2. The Combative Sports Commission Bylaw 53M2006, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting section 24 and substituting:
  - "24. Cheques and other negotiable instruments must be signed or authorized
    - (a) by the Director and another person within Administration designated by the Director; or
    - (b) by the two members of Administration designated by the Director to exercise this signing authority.".
- 3. The Street Bylaw 20M88, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting section 6(1)(b) and substituting:
  - "(b) Any Distributor who is denied a Newspaper Box permit may appeal that decision by submitting notice in writing to the City Manager within 14 days of the refusal.".
- 4. The Water Utility Bylaw 40M2006, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting "Director, Water Resources" in section 20(3) and substituting:

"Director, Water Services";

(b) deleting "Director, Water Resources" in section 31(1)(a) and substituting:

"Director, Community Planning";

- deleting the words "Water Resources" from "The City of Calgary Water Resources Standard Specifications Waterworks Construction" in sections 31(1) and 40(6); and
- (d) deleting "&" in section 46(4) and substituting "or".
- 5. The Stormwater Bylaw 37M2005, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the definition of "*Officer*" in section 2(1)(p).
- 6. The Calgary Traffic Bylaw 26M96, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
  - (a) deleting section 2.1 and substituting:
    - "2.1 The position of Traffic Engineer is hereby established as a designated officer, and the City Manager is authorized to appoint one person to carry out the powers, duties and functions of that position;"
  - (b) deleting section 2(1)(av) and substituting:

8.

""Traffic Engineer" means the person appointed to the designated officer position established under this Bylaw or the employee of The City of Calgary who has been delegated the authority to exercise the powers, duties, and functions of the Traffic Engineer under this Bylaw;"; and

(c) adding the following after section 2.2(2) as 2.2(3):

"The Traffic Engineer may set fees for the parking rates for any *zone-controlled space*, parkade, street or other structure or area constructed or used for the parking of vehicles, and such fees may vary on an hourly, daily, weekly or monthly basis and may vary between structures and locations."

7. The Residential Directional Sign Bylaw 37P97, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the definition of "Traffic Engineer" in section 2(bb) in its entirety and substituting:

""Traffic Engineer" means the person appointed to the designated officer position of Traffic Engineer established by the Calgary Traffic Bylaw 26M96 or the employee of The City of Calgary who has been delegated the authority to exercise the powers, duties, and functions of the Traffic Engineer under this Bylaw;".

The Emergency Management Bylaw 25M2002, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting subsections 6(1) and (1.1) and substituting them with the following:

- "6. (1) The Director is appointed by the Director, Emergency Management and Community Safety.
  - (1.1) The Director shall be known by the title "Chief, Emergency Management Operations and 9-1-1"."

9. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.